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Dear Applicant:

This is in reply to your ruling request of December 29, 1999. You have requested approval of a proposed set-
aside of your income under the suitability test of section 4942(g)(2)(B)(i)  of the Internal Revenue Code and section
53.4942(a)-3(b)(2) of the  Foundation and Similar Excise Taxes Regulations.

You, T, are exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3)  of the Code and are a private foundation
under section 509(a)  of the Code. You propose to set aside x of your income pursuant to section 4942(g)(2)(B)(i)
of the Code. Your specific project for the income is the fencing in of a riparian area to control livestock access and
other activities designed to benefit a river. You represent that all of the amounts to be set aside for this specific
project will be paid out for this project within 60 months  from the time when your first amount of income is set aside.
You indicate that this project can better be accomplished by the use of a set-aside of your income, rather than by
immediate payment of your funds, because the field work project could not bagin  due to inclement weather.

Section 501(c)(3)  of the Code provides for the exemption from federal income tax of nonprofit organizations
organized and operated exclusively for charitable and/or  the other exempt purposes stated in that section.

Section 509(a) of the Code describes organizations exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of
the Code that are private foundations subject to the private foundatiin  provisions of Chapter 42 of the Code.

Section 4942 of the Code imposes excise tax on any private foundation that does not expend qualifying
distributions for exempt purposes at least equal to its distributable amount for its tax year.

Section 4942(g)(l) of the Code provides that, in general, a qualifying distribution is any amount including
reasonable and necessary administrative expenses, paid to accomplish, or to acquire an asset used directly in
carrying  on, one or more of the purposes described in section 170(c)(2)(B)  of the Code, which includes charitable
purposes.

Section 4942(g)(2)(A) of the Code provides that an amount of income that is set aside for a specific project within
one or more purposes of section 170(c)(2)(B)  of the Code may be treated as a qualifying distribution if the amount
meets the set-aside requirements of section 4942(g)(2)(B) of the Code.

Section 4942(g)(2)(B) of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that an amount set aside for a specPc  project
may be treated as a qualifying distribution it, at the time of the set-aside, the private foundation establishes to the
satisfaction of the Secretary that the amount set aside will ba paid for the spacAc  project within five years and that
the suitability test for a set-aside under section 4942(g)(2)(B)(i) of the Code  is met.






